

FEB 1 - 2010

No. 09-592

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ELEANOR McCULLEN, JEAN BLACKBURN
ZARRELLA, GREGORY SMITH,
CARMEL FARRELL, and ERIC CADIN,
Petitioners,

v.

MARTHA COAKLEY, Attorney General for the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARTHA COAKLEY, *Attorney General
for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts*

Kenneth W. Salinger
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 963-2075
ken.salinger@state.ma.us

Counsel for the Respondent

February 1, 2010

Blank Page

Table of Contents.

	<u>Page</u>
Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of the Case.....	1
(1) Statutory Background.....	1
(a) The Original Act.....	1
(b) Public Safety Was Still Threatened.....	3
(c) The 2007 Amendment.....	5
(2) Factual and Procedural Background.....	6
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	8
I. There Is No Conflict with the Court’s Prior Buffer Zone Cases.....	8
A. The Decision Below Is Consistent with <i>Madsen</i> , <i>Schenck</i> , and <i>Hill</i> , and Applied the Proper Legal Standard.....	8
B. Factual Differences From <i>Hill</i> Do Not Warrant Certiorari.....	13
1. Elimination of the Restriction on Approaching Unwilling Listeners.....	14
2. “Normal Conversational Distance.”.....	15

	<u>Page</u>
3. Application to Clinics.	18
4. Clinic Employee Exemption.	21
5. Petitioners Waived the Overbreadth Claim in the Petition.	24
C. This Case Is Not a Vehicle For Revisiting <i>Hill</i>	25
II. There Is No Conflict with Other Circuits.	28
A. Petitioners Identify No Conflict With Other Buffer Zone Cases.	29
B. Cases Involving “Complete Bans on Speech” Are Distinguishable.	31
III. The Interlocutory Posture of the Case Weighs Against this Court’s Review.	34
Conclusion.	35

Table of Authorities.

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	32
<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966).....	16
<i>Berger v. Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc).....	29, 30
<i>Board of Airport Commissioners of the City of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	31
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	25
<i>Brown v. Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3rd Cir. 2009).....	11, 22, 23, 29
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	14, 16
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	20
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941).....	16, 17

<i>First Unitarian Church of Salt Lake City v. Salt Lake City Corp., 308 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2002), cert. denied sub nom., Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. First Unitarian Church, 539 U.S. 941 (2003).....</i>	34
<i>Halfpap v. City of West Palm Beach, 2006 WL 5700261 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....</i>	31
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co., 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....</i>	35
<i>Heffron v. International Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc., 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....</i>	15, 16
<i>Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....</i>	passim
<i>Huminski v. Corsones, 396 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2005)</i>	33
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc., 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....</i>	passim
<i>McGuire v. Reilly, 260 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2001)</i>	passim
<i>McGuire v. Reilly, 230 F. Supp. 2d 189 (D. Mass. 2002).....</i>	3
<i>McGuire v. Reilly, 271 F. Supp. 2d 335 (D. Mass. 2003).....</i>	3

<i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 386 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 974 (2005).....	3, 5, 22
<i>McQueary v. Stumbo</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 975 (E.D. Ky. 2006).....	31
<i>Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles</i> <i>v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	16, 25
<i>Parks v. Finan</i> , 385 F.3d 694 (6th Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators'</i> <i>Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	16
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Nixon</i> , 545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008), <i>reh'g and reh'g</i> <i>en banc denied</i> , 545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2865 (2009).....	30, 31
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	27, 28
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network</i> <i>of Western New York</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	passim
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919).....	17
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	16, 17

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Federal Communications Comm'n</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	18
<i>United States Postal Service v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Associations</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981).....	16
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	27
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925).....	13
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	25
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	passim
<i>Wisconsin Elec. Co. v. Dumore Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 813 (1931).....	32
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	6
Mass. G.L. c. 266, § 120E1/2.....	5, 6
Mass. G.L. c. 4, § 6	24
Mass. St. 2007, c. 155.....	3
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	13, 31
